## No. 23-2194

## IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

GENBIOPRO, INC., Plaintiff-Appellant,

V.

KRISTINA D. RAYNES, in her official capacity as Prosecuting Attorney of Putnam County, and Patrick Morrisey, in his official capacity as Attorney General of West Virginia, *Defendants-Appellees*.

> On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of West Virginia (Huntington), No. 3:23-cv-00058-MGL, Hon. Robert C. Chambers

## BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE, SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES ON THE MERITS AND URGING AFFIRMANCE. BRIEF FILED WITH THE CONSENT OF THE PARTIES.

WALTER M. WEBER Counsel of Record JORDAN A. SEKULOW\* STUART J. ROTH COLBY M. MAY AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE



CHRISTINA A. COMPAGNONE LAURA B. HERNANDEZ OLIVIA F. SUMMERS\* American Center for Law AND JUSTICE



\*Not admitted this jurisdiction

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi
TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29(A)(4)(E) 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. FDA REGULATION OF A DRUG DOES NOT PREEMPT STATE PROHIBITION OF ACTS USING THAT DRUG
II. MEDICATION ABORTION IS NOT SAFE
A. Abortion Pills Induce Pregnancy Loss and Thus Inherently Cause Harm4
B. Abortion Is Not Safer than Childbirth6
C. Abortion Pills Are Not Remedies for Later-Term Pregnancy Complications10
CONCLUSION14
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29 AND 32 15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## CASES

Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump, 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017) 1
June Medical Servs. v. Russo, 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)
Pleasant Grove City v. Summum, 555 U.S. 460 (2009) 1
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)
RULES
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)1
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Abortion Policy, ACOG, https://tinyurl.com/ACOGAbPol5
ACOG Practice Bulletin No. 217, <i>Prelabor Rupture of Membranes</i> 135 Obstetrics & Gynecology e80 (Mar. 2020), https://tinyurl.com/ACOGPROM
Char Adams, Woman Claims She Blinded Herself with Drain Cleaner to Fulfill Her Life-Long Dream of Being Disabled: 'I Should Have Been Blind from Birth,' People (Oct. 1, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/PeopleSelfBlind
Chaunie Brusie, <i>Medications You Should Avoid During Pregnancy</i> , Healthline (May 7, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/HlthLnMeds
Elizabeth Cohen & John Bonifield, <i>Texas Woman Almost Dies Because She Couldn't Get an Abortion</i> , CNN (Nov. 16, 2022), https://bit.ly/3HOY20H
Diana Cuenca, <i>Pregnancy Loss: Consequences for Mental Health</i> , Frontiers Glob. Women's Health, Jan. 23, 2023
Antonette T. Dulay, MD, <i>Prelabor Rupture of Membranes (PROM)</i> , MSD Manual (Professional Version, reviewed/revised Mar. 2024), https://tinyurl.com/MSDPROM

Elliot Institute in Support of Petitioners, <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health</i> <i>Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) (U.S. No. 19-1392)	6-9
Gestational Diabetes, CDC (reviewed Dec. 30, 2022), https://www.cdc.gov/diabetes/basics/gestational.html	12
Mika Gissler et al., <i>Methods for Identifying Pregnancy-associated Deaths:</i> <i>Population-based Data from Finland 1987-2000</i> , Paediatric & Perinatal Epidemiology 448 (2004)	9
Charles Graber, <i>How a Serial-Killing Night Nurse Hacked Hospital Drug</i> <i>Protocol</i> , Wired (Apr. 29, 2013), https://tinyurl.com/ CullenMurder	3
<i>High Blood Pressure During Pregnancy</i> , CDC (last reviewed June 19, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/CDCPreeclamp	12
Donna L. Hoyert, <i>Maternal Mortality Rates in the United States</i> , 2021, CDC (last reviewed Mar. 16, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/CDCMMR 2021	13
Man Convicted of Killing Roseville Teen after Fentanyl Overdose Death, ABC10 (July 7, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/FentanylMurder	3
Medicine and Pregnancy, CDC, http://tinyurl.com/4zahm7hr (Apr. 10, 2023)	4
Medicines to Avoid When Pregnant, WebMD (June 8, 2023), https://www.webmd.com/baby/medicines-avoid-pregnant	4
Carole Novielli, <i>The American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologist</i> <i>isn't neutral. It's pro-abortion</i> , Live Action (Aug. 9, 2018), https://www.liveaction.org/news/american-college-obstetricians- gynecologists-pro-abortion/	5
Odds of Dying, National Safety Council (2021 data), https://tinyurl.com/NSC2021Odds	
<i>Placental Abruption (Abruptio Placentae)</i> , WebMD (reviewed Aug. 9, 2022), https://www.webmd.com/baby/what-is-placental-abruption	12
Placenta Accreta Spectrum, ACOG (Dec. 2018), https://tinyurl.com/ ACOGPlacAccr	11

Placenta Accreta, Cleveland Clinic, (last reviewed Sept. 26, 2022) https://tinyurl.com/ClevClPlacAccr	. 11
Questions and Answers on Mifepristone for Medical Termination of Pregnancy Through Ten Weeks Gestation, FDA (Sept. 1, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/FDAMifeQA	4
<ul> <li>Elizabeth G. Raymond &amp; David A. Grimes, The Comparative Safety of Legal Induced Abortion and Childhood in the United States, 119 Obstet.</li> <li>&amp; Gynecol. 215 (2012)</li> </ul>	6-7
William Saletan, <i>When Kagan Played Doctor</i> , Slate (July 3, 2010) https://slate.com/technology/ 2010/07/elena-kagan-s-partial-birth- abortion-scandal.html	5
Texas Man Sentenced to 180 Days in Jail for Drugging Wife's Drinks to Induce an Abortion, AP (Feb. 8, 2024)	3
UCCS Student Accused of Using Skewer to Force an Abortion, Report Says, Denver7ABC (Oct. 7, 2016) https://tinyurl.com/SkewerAbortion	4
